

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – FOI 625

Questions:

This request relates to UK Legislation, specifically TM44 Air Conditioning Inspections.

- Q. Are you responsible for any buildings with more than 12kw of air conditioning present?
- Q. Who is the responsible person for ensuring that your buildings are inspected and reports lodged, please provide the name, address, and telephone number of the responsible person.
- Q. If your TM44 Air Conditioning Inspection Certificates are in place, what is their expiry date?
- Q. What was the order value of the works placed with the Company who undertook the work?
- Q. How many Certificates were produced?
- Q. Was the TM44 Inspector independent as required under the Regulations?
- Q. Name the Inspector Organisation.

Answers:

Q1:

The Freedom of Information Act allows a right of access to recorded information. For the Purpose of the Act, information that is recorded or documented can be disclosed. Information will not be held for the purposes of the Act where it relates to, for example, understanding, knowledge and opinion and is not recorded.

There is no obligation for the PCC's office to create information to satisfy a request. In this instance we would need to create a "yes" or "no" answer for your questions. As such the information requested is not recorded information.

Q2 to Q7:

The information requested is not recorded. Please note that the scope of the Act is limited to recorded information held at the time of the request. There is no requirement on an organisation to create new information in response to a request. Therefore, this represents a Refusal Notice.

To assist you, I am aware that you have already submitted a Freedom of Information Request to the local Constabulary and therefore you will receive a reply directly from the Police.